[No. 99, A.]

[Published March 21, 1887.]

CHAPTER 61.

AN ACT to provide for the employment of a proof reader in the office of the supreme court reporter.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Authorizing reporter.

Appropriation.

Section 1. The justices of the supreme court proof reader to may appoint a proof reader or clerk to the supreme court reporter. Such proof reader or clerk shall also perform the duties of messenger and shall receive such compensation as the justices of the supreme court shall deem reasonable, not exceeding one hundred dollars per month, which shall be audited by the secretary of state and paid on his warrant therefor out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force on and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 16, 1887.

[No. 1, A.]

[Published March 21, 1887.]

CHAPTER 62.

AN ACT relating to agricultural institutes, and amendatory of chapter 9, laws of 1885.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amending chapter 9, laws 1885, agricul-tural institutes.

SECTION 1. Section 1, chapter 9, laws of 1885, is hereby amended, by omitting from said section the words, "in the months of November, December, January, February, March and April in each year," where they occur in the fifth, sixth and seventh lines thereof, so that said section, when so amended, shall read as follows: Section 1. The board of regents, of the state university, is hereby author-